
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Lisa Sampson on 033 022 28193 
Email: lisa.sampson@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

21 October 2021 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 11.00 am on Monday, 1 November 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 

 
The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

11.00 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 

during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 September 2021 (cream paper). 

 
 3.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
11.05 am 4.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 Report (Pages 9 

- 28) 
 

  A report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, which 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


outlines the financial position of the Council and issues to be 

considered in order to set a balanced budget for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 

report, and make any recommendations to the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 
11.50 am 5.   People Framework (Pages 29 - 46) 

 

  A report from the Interim Director of HR and Organisational 
Development, outlining the progress and actions in 

developing/implementing the People Framework to achieve the 
outcomes agreed in the Our Council Plan. 
  

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the report 
and make any relevant recommendations to the Cabinet 

Member for Support Services and Economic Development. 
 

12.20 pm 6.   Asset Strategy and Policy (Verbal Report) 
 

  A verbal briefing to be provided by the Director of Property and 

Assets, outlining any developments/changes since the Asset 
Strategy was agreed and any amendments required due to 

changing work practices. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the update provided and 

make any recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Property.  Key areas for scrutiny include: 

 whether the Asset Strategy continues to meet the 
changing needs and work practices of the workplace post 
Covid-19 and the implications for property as a result of 

the Early Help re-design, 
 whether the strategy addresses the increased flexibility 

and working from home arrangements in terms of 
whether the same number of buildings are required, 
whether buildings need to be configured differently, 

whether the best use is being made of our assets and 
whether any spare capacity can be utilised differently. 

 
12.50 pm 7.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 
committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 

last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 8.   Work Programme Planning and possible items for future 
scrutiny (Pages 47 - 56) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review its work programme which 
reflects the outcome of discussions at the Committee’s Business 

Planning Group meeting on 27 September 2021. 
 

The Committee is asked to review the extract of the Forward 

Page 2



Plan of Key Decisions (Appendix A) and mention any items 

believed to be of relevance to the business of the scrutiny 
committee.  An update of any relevant changes to the Forward 
Plan will be tabled ahead of the meeting. 

 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 

at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in detail. 
 

 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.00pm on 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 at County Hall, Chichester.  
Probable agenda items include: 

 Budget Update 2022/23 
 Quarter 2 Performance and Resources Report 

 Growth Deals Programme 
 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 22 
November 2021. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 

used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 September 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 11.00 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Boram 

Cllr Britton 
Cllr Condie 

Cllr B Cooper 
Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Hillier 
Cllr Lord 

Cllr Nagel 
Cllr Payne 

Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Bence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Evans, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall and Cllr Baxter. 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight. 

 

Part I 
 

11.    Declarations of Interest  

 
11.1  In relation to the Performance and Resources Report: 

 Cllr Hillier declared a personal interest [economy] as the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth at Mid Sussex District Council. 

 Cllr Boram declared a personal interest as the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing at Adur District Council.  

 Cllr B Cooper declared a personal interest [public health savings] as 

a public health consultant. 
 

12.    Committee membership  
 
12.1  The Committee notes its membership and welcomes Cllr Payne as a 

Member of the Committee and Cllr Bence as a substitute Member. 
 

13.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
13.1  Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

14.    Quarter 1 Performance and Resources Report (PRR) as at the end 
of June 2021  
 

14.1  The Committee considered the Quarter 1 Performance and 
Resources Report (PRR) from the Director of Finance and Support Services 

summarising the positions of finance, performance, risk, workforce, and 
capital programme as at the end of June 2021 (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 

 
14.2  The Chief Executive introduced the report, supported by the Leader, 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Property, the Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Support Services, the Director of Finance and Support 
Services, and the Interim Director of HR and Organisational Development.  

They highlighted the financial position of the Council, the Government’s 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



comprehensive spending review which is expected to provide a three year 

funding deal from April 2022, and the effects of inflation for building 
materials on the Capital Programme.  Uncertainty of cost remains in a 
number of services as a result of the effects of Covid and Brexit; any 

deficit from Council Tax and Business Rate receipts will be smoothed by 
the budget fund reserve and estimates will be refreshed in the Medium-

Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 report.  
 
14.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the PRR including 

those that follow. It: 
 Welcomed the new format PRR which is readable and navigable.  

Suggested some improvements to the report to aid understanding 
as noted below.  The Cabinet Members present and Chief Executive 
undertook to consider the suggested improvements: 

a. The Performance Summary [Graph 1] is hard to interpret and 
relate against measures in the portfolios, adding a 

commentary would help or an improved table with a column 
to say which corporate priority it represents. 

b. The black arrows on the Our Council Performance Measures 

table don’t show the direction of performance as clearly as 
the previous version. 

c. That progress with the council’s climate change objectives be 
drawn out more clearly throughout the report, including 
actions taken to save carbon and encourage sustainability. 

d. Requested that comparator/contextual information in relation 
to the workforce statistics is included so the Committee can 

gauge staff performance. 
e. That the impacts on red-rated capital programme projects 

and their financing be made clearer.  
f. On the RIDDOR reporting in the workforce report to add a 

column giving the previous year’s total reported incidents to 

aid comparison.   
 Suggested a briefing be provided with further information on how 

the delayed funding settlement for Adult Social Care will impact on 
the Council’s finances.  The Leader will ensure a full briefing is 
provided to all Members.  

 Raised particular concerns around the issues highlighted in the 
‘Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations’ corporate priority 

and requested that the relevant scrutiny committees review the 
specific performance issues in that area. 

 Asked the Committee’s Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider 

scrutiny of how effectively planned savings are delivered and how 
future change is managed and monitored within the council.  

 Noted the excellent performance on KPI 52 [partnership working] 
and KPI 16 [social value].  Welcomed including a new KPI 45 on 
Member training and development needs. 

 Regarding KPI 15 [enterprises supported to start, revive, innovate 
and grow] requested information on the level or quality of support 

that has been provided and counts towards this measure.  
 Commented that a satisfaction survey for residents of West Sussex 

should be considered. 

 In relation to the red-rated capital programme projects, queried 
whether an impact assessment of delayed costs has been 

undertaken and what impact is expected on the programme.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 Commented on the corporate risk in relation to the workforce, 

whether staff will work more flexibly in future, and how stress as a 
risk of the proposals will be managed.  Noted the increase to total 
employee headcount from in-sourcing of services and increased 

agency usage to ensure services are provided during the pandemic.   
 In relation to the risk register, suggested the risk posed by change 

in the UK workforce impacting on the council’s services be 
considered. 

 Raised strong objection to new KPIs 31 and 32 [Healthy life 

expectancy for men and for women] commenting that there should 
not be a different target for healthy life expectancy dependent upon 

the sex of residents, and that one KPI for all residents would be 
more appropriate.  

 

14.4  Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee welcomes the new format PRR and suggests 
improvements (as noted above) for Cabinet Members and officers to 
take on board regarding the presentation, especially in relation to 

the clarity and commentary for the performance summary and 
capital programme; 

 
2) That the Committee highlights concerns around the ‘keeping people 

safe from vulnerable situations’ priority in the Our Council Plan;  

 
3) That the Committee’s Business Planning Group gives consideration 

to whether future scrutiny is required on how savings targets and 
change programmes are delivered; 

 
4) That the Committee raises whether a corporate risk should be 

added to the register regarding how staff will work in the future and 

how stress as a risk of the proposals will be managed; and 
 

5) That the Committee raises the need to include comparators or 
context in relation to workforce statistics rather than just the bare 
numbers.  

 
15.    Update on progress in the Joint Venture Partnership for the 

County Council in Property Development  
 
15.1  The Committee considered the report from the Director of Property 

and Assets outlining the progress made in establishing the Joint Venture 
(JV) Partnership (copy appended to the signed minutes).  

 
15.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property introduced the report 
supported by the Director of Property and Assets.  They highlighted the 

progress made in setting up the JV for property development and 
appointing the wholly owned company Edes Estates Limited (the WOC).  

Planning applications for development should begin towards the end of 
2021.  They recognised the input of the Technical Project Manager (Place 
Services), and offered thanks for his excellence and dedication in leading 

this work over the last 18 months.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



15.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the JV report including 

those that follow.  It: 
 Queried the importance of the lending of additional funding to the 

JV being at prevailing commercial market rates.  It was confirmed 

that the JV can source funding from any lender, and that if the 
Council wishes to lend to the JV it must be at competitive market 

rates for legal reasons.   
 Asked who the guarantees are taken out with for any future 

insolvency of the contractor.  It was confirmed that the parent 

company guarantee is from the Morgan Sindall Group PLC as 
stipulated in the tender, and development in phases further 

mitigates risk to the JV.  
 Enquired whether external legal advice was taken on the JV.  It was 

confirmed that advice had been sought from Sharpe Pritchard legal 

services as well as Pinsent Mason and Browne Jacobsen. 
 Asked whether there are any tax implications to developing land 

under the JV arrangements as compared to selling the land for 
development.  It was confirmed that there are tax implications and 
a tax expert will be engaged to advise the JV.  

 
15.4  Resolved – That the Scrutiny Committee has been involved 

throughout the establishment of the JV and that it is satisfied with the 
governance setup and progress made in setting up the JV partnership to 
date.  

 
16.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  

 
16.1  The Committee considered the forward work programme and the 

extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copies appended to the 
signed minutes).  
 

16.2  Items for the Business Planning Group to consider incorporating into 
the Committee’s work programme were identified, including: 

 An item on how savings are delivered, how change is managed, and 
how savings and change will be monitored in future. 

 It was highlighted that the Government’s proposed Integrated Care 

System (ICS) is due to be implemented in 6 months’ time; it has 
potential benefits, however the Council will be a 50% partner to the 

costs alongside the NHS.  Members were encouraged to follow the 
scrutiny of the ICS which will be considered by the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee.  

 
16.3  Resolved – That the Committee’s Business Planning Group consider 

the items as noted in 16.2 for inclusion into the 2021/22 work 
programme.  
 

17.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

17.1  The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 1 
November 2021, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.25 pm. 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

1 November 2021 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Summary 

The attached report is provided by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

and outlines the current situation in relation to the estimated financial position of 
the County Council.  It reflects the priorities agreed in the Our Council Plan agreed 

in February 2021. 
 
The report reviews and updates the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 

next four years.  It considers the primary sources of funding and reviews and 
updates the assumptions in the strategy.  These sources of funding include 

government grants, business rates, and council tax.  The report outlines the 
uncertainty of future government funding and the potential impact of government 
initiatives.  Key pressures and challenges facing our services are also considered 

including inflation and service demand pressures.   

The budget gap before savings is £71.5m over the next four years, as shown in 
table 2 of the attached report.  This is an increase of £17.6m since the budget was 

agreed in February 2021.  The budget gap for 2022/23 is currently £2.5m.  

The forecasts will be updated throughout the autumn as the budget for 2022/23 is 
set.   

Focus for scrutiny 

The Committee is asked to scrutinise the content of the report setting out the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy of the County Council. Key areas for scrutiny 
include: 

 That the MTFS considers the implications of national changes on the County 

Council’s financial position, inclu
[...]
 months, the 

position will change.  For example, a 25% reduction in the grant funding 
available for social care, could add a further £4.5 million to the gap.  
Additionally, with inflation currently running higher than the government’s 2% 

target, this could further exacerbate the gap through increased payroll and 
contract costs i.e. a 1% additional pay award would add a further £2.3 million 

to the shortfall and a 1% increase in inflation will add about £3m.   

3.11 Whilst we await further details on the 2021 Comprehensive Spending Review 
and also further announcements on the Building Back Better: Our Plan for 

Health and Social Care, the funding and demand assumptions along with 
options to balance the 2022/23 budget, will be kept under continuous review. 

 

4 Revenue Growth Pressures  

4.1 The current budget position, as outlined in the previous section, includes 

provision for service pressures totalling £20.8 million: 

Table 4: Service pressures 
 

 £m 

Adults’ services 2.5 

Children & Young People 8.2 

Community Support, Fire & Rescue 1.9 

Learning & Skills 4.3 

Highways & Transport 2.6 

All other services 1.3 

Total 20.8 

 

4.2 In particular Children’s Services and Adult Social Care are experiencing 
challenges that are being felt nationwide and contribute to the broader context 
of the risks being managed within the MTFS.  Further detail is provided below to 

demonstrate the local context of these challenges. 

4.3 Children’s Services - At the heart of the improvement journey within 
Children’s Services is the development and implementation of a Family 

Safeguarding model of social work practice and the second phase of the 
Fostering Service development. Both are intended to significantly improve the 

effectiveness and quality of services to vulnerable children and families, whilst 
also deliver financial savings from 2023/24. 

4.4 The Family Safeguarding model is designed to improve the main statutory 
children’s social work serv
[...]
rk to achieve 
the outcomes agreed in West Sussex Reset 
Plan. This is particularly relevant due to the 

changing work arrangements and practices 
resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
Asset Strategy 
Scrutiny of the progress and actions taken 

since the Asset Strategy was agreed and any 
amendments required due to changing work 

practices resulting from the Covid-19. 
 

Corporate Performance 
and Outcome 

 
 

 
November 

2021 

 
 

 
 
 

November 
2021 

Treasury Management 
 
Scrutiny of the mid-year report 2021/22.  

PFSC is responsible for this as part of 
Treasury Management Regulations for wider 

member review.  
 

Corporate Budget  
 

November 

2021 
(virtually) 

 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



Topic Corporate 

or 

Service 

priority 

Performance, 

outcome or 

budget 

Timing 

The 2022/23 Strategy will be scrutinised 

alongside the draft budget in January 2022. 
 

January 

2022 
 

Business Planning Group  

 

   

Service Improvement Projects 

[SAP/Oracle Fusion replacement, Capita 
In-sourcing and New Ways of Working] 

 
BPG agreed these key projects should be 
monitored by the BPG via updates and 

briefing note.   
 

Service Performance, 

outcome and 
budget 

 

 
 

 
December 

BPG 

Capital Programme 
 

BPG requested an informal briefing ahead of 
the December committee meeting to outline 

how the programme is developed and how 
slippage is monitored and managed. 
 

Corporate Budget  
 

 
Dec 2021 

Property Developments – Progress 
 

BPG have requested a progress report on the 
Horsham Enterprise Project and Broadbridge 

Heath Retail Park. 
  

Service Outcome  
 

December 
BPG 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions – 13 
October 2021 

 

Cabinet 

Gatwick Northern Runway - approval of consultation response 

Gatwick Airport Limited (GAL) proposes alterations to bring the existing Northern 

Runway at Gatwick Airport into routine use 
[...]
t Member for Economy & Corporate Resources approved 

a proposal via decision ECR07 20-21 to procure a data migration service to support the 

implementation of a Business Management Solution. As part of the decision, the Cabinet 

Member delegated authority to the Director of Finance and Support Services to progress 

the procurements.  The procurement is now underway, and the Director of Finance and 

Support Services will be asked to award the contract to the successful bidder during 

September 2021 with services due to start shortly after. 

 

Decision by Katharine Eberhart - Director of Finance and Support Services 

Date added 30 July 2021 

Page 54

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1158


Month  October 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representation can be made via the officer contact.   

 

Consultees: Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 

Development   

Background 

Documents  

None 

Author Alistair Rush Tel: 033022 22002 

Contact Suzannah Hill 033 022 22551 

 

Director of Finance and Support Services 

Award of Contract:  Design and Implementation Support Service 

In March 2021, the then Cabinet Member for Economy & Corporate Resources approved 

a proposal via decision ECR07 20-21 to procure specialist resource to support the 

implementation of a Business Management Solution. As part of the decision, the Cabinet 

Member delegated authority to the Director of Finance and Support Services to progress 

the procurement. The proposed arrangement will be a capability and capacity contract, 

giving the Council flexibility to buy-in specialist resource to deliver specific outcomes in 

the programme when needed. The procurement process is now underway, and the 

Director of Finance and Support Services will be asked to award the contract to the 

successful bidder during September 2021 with services to start shortly after. 

 

Decision by  - Director of Finance and Support Services 

Date added 30 July 2021 

Month  October 2021  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Representation can be made via the officer contact.   

Consultees: Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 

Development   

Background 

Documents  

None 

Author Alistair Rush Tel: 033022 22002 

Contact Suzannah Hill 033 022 22551 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 Report
	Annex - Medium Term Financial Strategy and Council Plan
	Appendix A - Savings 2022.23
	Appendix B - Budget Timeline for Member Engagement 2021/22

	5 People Framework
	Annex - West Sussex County Council People Framework
	Appendix A - Our Council Plan KPIs
	Appendix B - High Level Action Plan

	8 Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny
	Appendix A - Forward Plan extract




Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee held at 11.00 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 

Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 

Cllr Condie 
Cllr B Cooper 

Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Evans 
Cllr Hillier 

Cllr Linehan 
Cllr Lord 

Cllr Payne 

Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turley 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Wall and Cllr Bence. 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight. 

 
 

18.    Declarations of Interest  
 

18.1  In relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy item: 
 Cllr Sparkes declared a personal interest as Executive Member for 

Resources at Worthing Borough Council. 
 Cllr Turley declared a personal interest as a Member of Worthing 

Borough Council. 

 Cllr Burrett declared a personal interest as a Member of Crawley 
Borough Council. 

 Cllr Hillier declared a personal interest as Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth at Mid Sussex District Council. 

 
19.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
19.1  Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2021 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

20.    Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 Report  
 
20.1  The Committee considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 2022/23 report from the Director of Finance and Support Services 
(copy appended to the signed minutes).  

 
20.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property introduced the report, 
supported by the Director of Finance and Support Services.  They 

highlighted that the information given in the Autumn Budget is being 
considered however there will be no certainty until the Settlement Funding 

Assessment from Government is confirmed in mid-December. 
 
20.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the MTFS including 

those that follow.  It: 



 Supported the broad budget principles which form the foundation of 

the MTFS report.  It was requested that officers consider appending 
the Corporate Risk Register to the MTFS Report in future years.  

 Commented on the funding receipt from business rates and its 

effect on the council’s finances.  
 Highlighted the significant increases to labour and material costs in 

construction and the effect this could have on the delivery and cost 
of in-progress and planned capital programme projects. 

 Queried how the Government’s Autumn and Winter Plan 2021/22 

relates and affects this council.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services undertook to provide a response on this point. 

 Sought reassurance that future efficiencies in Children’s Services 
will mitigate the risks posed by increased placement costs and 
staffing costs, and whether the development of a Family 

Safeguarding model will deliver the improved outcomes and control 
costs.  It was suggested that the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider this.  
 Commented on the cost pressures in Adults Social Care to recruit 

additional care staff which must be balanced against the cost of 

delayed discharge from hospital on the NHS.  It was agreed to ask 
the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to consider 

this matter.  
 Queried whether a demographic change in urban areas and housing 

type across the county may impact upon this council’s council tax 

receipt due to the increase in households eligible for the single 
person discount.  The Director of Finance and Support Services 

undertook to provide a response on this point and raise the question 
of wider trends with other local authorities’ Section 151 officers.  

 
20.4  Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee notes and supports the broad budget principles 
which form the foundation of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

report; 
 

2) That the Committee asks the Children and Young People’s Services 

Scrutiny Committee to review the Family Safeguarding Model to 
ensure it yields the benefits expected; and 

 
3) That the Committee asks the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Committee to review the implications of delayed discharges from 

hospital for both this Council and the NHS, and to review the 
continuing pressures experienced in the social care market. 

 
21.    People Framework  

 

21.1  The Committee considered the People Framework Report from the 
Interim Director of HR and Organisational Development (copy appended to 

the signed minutes).  
 
21.2  The Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 

Development introduced the report, supported by the Interim Director of 
HR and Organisational Development.  They highlighted the reasons for 

adopting the Framework, its implementation, and the positive progress so 



far with culture change at the council.  The targets are reviewed annually 

and performance reported to the committee through the Performance and 
Resources Report (PRR). 
 

21.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the People Framework 
including those that follow.  It: 

 Welcomed the directness of the report and recognised the 
challenges the council faced in addressing bullying and a poor 
organisational culture identified in the external inspections in 2018.  

Members of the Committee acknowledged the challenge culture 
change brings and that this is an on-going improvement process, 

and sought reassurance that corporate lessons had been learnt. 
 Noted comments that more recognition of the KPIs is required to 

ensure that progress is on track and the suggestion of using SMART 

measures to monitor improvement.  
 Sought reassurance that action has been taken to identify and 

remedy issues identified with poor people management and 
performance conversations, and highlighted the importance of 
understanding and addressing the reasons why 18% of staff 

surveyed did not feel supported by their line manager.  
 Commented in relation to Theme two: Wellbeing, values and ways 

of working, that more emphasis should be included on helping staff 
develop and maintain a good work/life balance.  It was suggested 
that ‘dignity at work’ is also considered.  

 Welcomed the progress made over the last two years to recruit and 
retain staff, to reduce the number of senior interim roles, and to 

reduce the use of agency staff; this is an ongoing focus.  
Commented that whilst stability in the organisation is desirable it 

could have the related effect of stifling career progression for staff. 
 Agreed that the progress on the People Framework targets should 

be kept under review and asked that it return to Committee for 

further scrutiny in 6 months’ time once the permanent Director of 
HR and Organisational Development is in post.  

 
21.4  Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee welcomes the positive progress being made via 
the People Framework;  

 
2) That the Committee recognises the importance of addressing 

bullying and welcomes the input of the Cabinet Member for Support 

Services and Economic Development and officers in clarifying the 
actions being taken; and 

 
3) That the Committee will review the progress and actions in 

achieving the objectives and targets of the Framework in six 

months’ time. 
 

22.    Asset Strategy and Policy  
 
22.1  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property highlighted that the 

previous 18months have been challenging for the Property Team given the 
effects of Brexit and the Covid-19 pandemic.  The existing Asset Policy and 

Strategy will be updated to align with the Our Council Plan priorities and 



come before the Committee in March 2022.  Feedback from Members to 

the evolution of the documents was welcomed.  
 
22.2  The Committee received a verbal report from the Director of 

Property and Assets outlining the current position of the Asset Policy and 
Strategy.  Key points of the update include: 

 The Property Team is working through a significant number of 
challenges to asset management and the capital programme.  The 
construction industry is also seeing reduced availability of labour 

and significant material cost increases however it is expected this 
will level out over time. 

 The Asset Policy and Strategy were put in place in 2018; since then 
the team have put in place corporate landlords and the corporate 
landlords organisational group (CLOG) to assess how assets are 

used internally to align with user need, as well as establishing a 
property carbon reduction working group to help the council achieve 

its challenging aim to be carbon neutral by 2030.   
 Increased energy costs over the last two years and lessons learned 

from Covid-19 will be taken onboard.  Once the revised Asset Policy 

and Strategy documents are updated they will align with the Our 
Council Plan and assist the council to achieve its objectives in all 

areas. 
 
22.3  The Committee made comments in relation to the Asset Policy and 

Strategy including those that follow.  It: 
 Welcomed the Committee seeing the updated Policy and Strategy 

documents at its March meeting.  It will include the methodology 
that assets go through to assess their use, the route to declaring an 

asset surplus, and confirm when engagement with the local 
Members will occur.  

 Requested that the updated Policy and Strategy consider, and 

where appropriate include, the outcomes of the new ways of 
working/smarter working projects.  

 Requested information on the carbon reduction working group and 
sought reassurance the 2030 carbon neutral target is realistic. 

 Emphasised the need for the local Member to be consulted on 

assets to be repurposed or declared surplus.  
 

22.4  Resolved - That the Committee welcomes the opportunity to 
scrutinise the updated Asset Policy and Strategy, including the 
methodology behind assessing the use of assets, and raises a number of 

points which it asks are addressed in the future report. 
 

23.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  
 
23.1  The Committee considered the forward work programme and the 

extract of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copies appended to the 
signed minutes).  

 
23.2  Items for the Business Planning Group to consider incorporating into 
the Committee’s work programme were identified, including: 

 The updated Asset Policy and Strategy for the March 2022 meeting. 
 Further scrutiny of the People Framework in six months’ time.  

 



23.3  Resolved – That the Committee’s Business Planning Group consider 

the items noted at 23.2 for inclusion into the future work programme. 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
24.1  The next meeting of the Committee will take place on Thursday 2 

December 2021 at County Hall Chichester, commencing at 2.00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 


